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March 13, 2018 <
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Surveyor’s Report regarding 979 SW Riverside Avenue, Fort White, Florida.

This surveyor has been requested to provide a finished-floor elevation on the above mentioned site,
referenced to the North American Vertical Datum of 1988 (NAVD88) per client’s request.

In order to establish elevations on the subject parcel this surveyor used GPS measurements on FDOT Bench
Marks located along SR27. Said bench marks are “BM10” and “BM11” as per DOT Bench run data sheet for
Project N0.2905001 (Note all elevations in said project are in meters and referenced to the National Geodetic
Vertical Datum of 1929 [NGVD29]), after converting the published benchmark information into Geodetic
NADS83 and NAVDSS (feet), our findings showed both of these bench marks to be lower than our GPS
equipment by an average of 0.22’. We applied a +0.22’ coefficient to all elevations obtained at the subject

parcel.

Our measurements show the finished floor elevation (as of 3/13/18) to be 34.47' (NAVDS88). As per the letter
provided from Laurie Hodson of the Columbia County Building Department dated February 9, 2018, the
minimum required floor elevation is 34.00’ (NAVD88’). In my opinion, the finished floor is at a satisfactory
elevation, exceeding the required 34.00" by +/-0.47".This measurement has a tolerance of +/- 0.30’.

Nathari W M.
Pl

GAINESVILLE 8 LAREWOOD RANCH ® ORILANDO ® ST, PETERSBURG B JAMPA

Passionately committed to Integrity, Ouality & Service
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March 14, 2018

Mr. Richard Park
979 Southwest Riverside Avenue
Columbia County, Florida

RE:  Construction change for New Residence for Richard & Joan Park located at 979 Southwest
Riverside Avenue in Columbia County, Florida.

Dear Mr. Richard Park,

ltem No. 1 For 8'-0" Header Openings, provide double 2 x 12 No. 2 Southern Pine with 2" OSB
solid continuous spacer glued and nailed with 10d x 0.128" x 3" nails in 2 rows @ 12"
0.C. staggered each side with 1 - Simpson MSTA24 each side of opening with 3
header studs and 3 full height studs. Install 1- Simpson MSTA24 stud tie each side of
opening.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call. Thank you for the opportunity to provide you with
this service.

Th :/og,
DOnaId Alan Qnskey, Architect FL AR 0011010
Park Residence - Const - 03.doc
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March 14, 2018

Mr. Richard Park
979 Southwest Riverside Avenue
Columbia County, Florida

RE:  Construction change for New Residence for Richard & Joan Park located at 979 Southwest
Riverside Avenue in Columbia County, Florida.

Dear Mr. Richard Park,

ltem No. 1  For headers as listed in the Opening Header Schedule, it will be acceptable to install
1 — 2 x 4 Header Stud and 1 - 2 x 4 Full Height Stud each side of openings up to 4'-
0" wide.

ltem No. 2 Install Simpson MSTA24 Strap Tie to underside of Base Plate in lieu of where in the
Opening Header Schedule | call for Simpson SPHR4.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call. Thank you for the opportunity to provide you with
this service.

Thank You,

R

Donald Alan Yianskey, Architect FL AR 0011010
File:  Park Residence - Const - 02.doc
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COLUMBIA COUNTY BUILDING DEPARTMENT

Blower Door Test Results Form

Date: S ~ 25 ZO{{{ Permit Number: _© DZDCL;é ,7'7‘;/

Job Address: & ) J ; ¥ > T

| AIR INFILTRATION TEST RESULTS
cFM (50) = _(0)%
Volume = cQO,, RLR
ACH (50) = CFH (50) X 60 / Volume =\ + ¥ @ PASS D FAIL

CERTIFICATION OF TEST RESULTS

R402.4.1.2 Testing. The Building or dwelling unit shall be tested and verified as having as air leakage rate of not
exceeding 7 air changes per hour in Climate Zones 1 and 2, and 3 air changes per hour in Climate Zones 3
through 8. Testing shall be conducted with a blower door at a pressure of 0.2 inches w.g. (50 Pascals). Testing
shall be conducted by either individuals as defined in Section 553.993(5) or (7), Florida Statutes or individuals
licensed as set forth in Section 489.105(3)(f), (g), or (i) or an approved third party. A written report of the results
of the test shall be signed by the party conducting the test and provided to the code official. Testing shall be
performed at any time after creation of all penetrations of the building thermal envelope.

| hereby certify that the above Air Infiltration Test results demonstrate compliance with
Florida Energy Code requirements in accordance with the5th Edition 2014 Florida
Building Code-Energy Conservation R402.4.1.2.

Testing Company Name: < == P

" - i
Tester Name: %f‘g PP { Y d ) Lic./Cert.#: CAC(FiSL IS
Tester Signature: ,6_(7—; 'w/v/,’//
135 NE Hernando Avenue, B-21 Phone: 386-758-1008
Lake City, FL 32055 Fax: 386-758-2160

www.columbiacountyfia.com
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February 26, 2018

Richard & Joan Park
979 Southwest Riverside Avenue
Columbia County, FL

RE: Construction Change and Clarification for New Residence for Richard & Joan Park
located at 979 Southwest Riverside Avenue in Columbia County, Florida.

ltemNo. 1 Replace existing slab and footings at Carport and columns. Install 4" thick concrete slab
with heavy duty fibermesh concrete with thickened slab edge of 12" wide x 20" deep with 2

- #5 continuous.

ltem No. 2  Revise footing size for pump house to 12" wide x 16" deep with 2 - #5 continuous. Install 4
thick concrete slab with heavy duty fibermesh concrete.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call. Thank you for the opportunity to provide you with
this service.

Thank You,

iy,

S oF R,
© S0

ey,
/,

CERNFICATE
: 01010
,/’/’IFRED P\R \\\\\\\

SATITITITIOA

Donald Alan Yanskey, Architect FL AR 0011010

File: Harvey Bidg. Const - Park Residence - Const - 02.doc
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February 12, 2018

Richard & Joan Park
979 Southwest Riverside Avenue
Columbia County, FL

RE: Construction Change and Clarification for New Residence for Richard & Joan Park
located at 979 Southwest Riverside Avenue in Columbia County, Florida.

item No. 1 All vertical reinforcement from footing to top of C.M.U. stemwall shall be spaced no more
than 8'-0" O.C. maximum.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call. Thank you for the opportunity to provide you with
this service.

Thank You,

Wy,
W t
AN

OF Fééll’lz,’

SOTTITTTTO

Donald Alan Yanskey, Architect FL AR 0011010

File: Harvey Bldg. Const - Park Residence - Const - 01.doc

DAY/day
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March 12, 2018

Mr. Richard Park
979 Southwest Riverside Avenue
Columbia County, Florida

RE:  Construction change for New Residence for Richard & Joan Park located at 979 Southwest
Riverside Avenue in Columbia County, Florida.

Dear Mr. Richard Park,

ltem No. 1 Existing brick columns were removed and 3 — P.T. 6 x 6 posts were installed with
Simpson ABU66 Post Base Anchors.

ltem No. 2 Install double 1% x 11 7/8" 2.0E Microllam LVL Beams from new posts to main
residence with 2 — Simpson MSTA24 Strap Ties at posts and Simpson HUS410
Face-Mount Hanger at wall.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call. Thank you for the opportunity to provide you with
this service.

Thank You,

Donald Alan XY anskey, Architect FL AR 0011010
e Park Residence - Const - 01.doc
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EXTERIOR RESEARCH & DESIGN, LLC.

Certificate of Authorization #9503

= . —r 352 CHRISTIAN STREET, UNIT #13
TRHN&' 1Y ERD CXFORD, CT 06478
PHONE: (203) 262-9245

FAX: (203) 262-9243

EVALUATION REPORT

Interwrap, Inc. Evaiuation Report 140510.02.12-R2
32923 Mission Way FL15216-R2
Mission, BC V2V-6E4 Date of Issuance: 02/17/2012
Canada Revision 2: 04/27/2015
Scope:

This Evaluation Report is issued under Rule 61G20-3 and the applicable rules and regulations governing the use of
construction materials in the State of Florida. The documentation submitted has been reviewed by Robert Nieminen,
P.E. for use of the product under the Florida Building Code and Florida Building Code, Residential Volume. The
products described herein have been evaluated for compliance with the 5 Edition {2014) Florida Building Code
sections noted herein.

DEScrRIPTION: RhinoRoof Underlayments

LaseLNG:  Labeling shall be in accordance with the requirements the Accredited Quality Assurance Agency noted
herein.

ConTinueb CoMPUANCE: This Evaluation Report is valid until such time as the named product(s! changes, the referenced
Quality Assurance documentation changes, or provisions of the Code that relate to the product change. Acceptance of
this Evaluation Report by the named client constitutes agreement to notify Robert Nieminen, P.E. if the product
changes or the referenced Quality Assurance documentation changes. Trinity] ERD requires a complete review of this
Evaluation Report relative to updated Code requirements with each Code Cycle.

ADVERTISEMENT: The Evaluation Report number preceded by the words “Trinity | ERD Evaluated” may be displayed in
advertising literature. If any portion of the Evaluation Report is displayed, then it shall be done in its entirety.
INSPECTION: Upon request, a copy of this entire Evaluation Report shall be provided to the user by the manufacturer or
its distributors and shall be available for inspection at the job site at the request of the Building Official.

This Evaluation Report consists of pages 1 through 3.

Prepared by:

/4//

Robert 3.M. Nieminen, P.E.
Florida Registration No. 55166, Florido DCA ANE1983

The facsimile seal appear. g was authorized by Hobert Miemiaen,
P.E on04/22/1015 This coes not serve as an electronically signed
document. Signed, sealed hardcopies Fave beer transmated o the
Product Approval Admuniy: rator and o the named client

CERTIFICATION OF INDEPENDENCE:
1. Trinity] ERD does not have, nor does it intend to acquire or will it acquire, a financial interest in any compary manufacturing or
distributing products it evaluates.

2. Trinity| ERD is not owned, operated or controlled by any company manufacturing or distributing products it evaluates.

3. Robert Nieminen, P.E. does not have nor will acquire, a financial interest in any company manufacturing or distributing products for
which the evaluation reports are being issued.

4. Robert Nieminen, P.E. does not have, nor will acquire, a financial interest in any other entity involved in the approval process of the

product.

5. This is a building code evaluation. Neither Trinity|ERD nor Robert Nieminen, P.E. are, in any way, the Designer of Record for any
project on which this Evaluation Report, or previous versions thereof, is/was used for permitting or design guidance unless retained
specifically for that purpose.
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ROCFING COMPONENT EVALUATION!

H

Exterior Research and Design, LLC.
Certificate of Authorization #9503

SCOPE:
Product Category: Roofing
Sub-Category: Underlayment

Compliance Statement: RhinoRoof Underlayments, as produced by Interwrap, inc., has demonstrated compliance with the
intent of following sections of the Florida Building Code through testing in accordance with applicable sections of the following
Standards. Compliance is subject to the Installation Requirements and Limitations / Conditions of Use set forth herein.

STANDARDS!:

Section Properties Standard Year

1507.2.3, 1507.5.3, T1507.8, Unrolling, Breaking Strength, Pliability, Loss ASTM D226 2005

1507.8.3, 1507.9.3, 1507.8.5 on Heating

1507.2.3, 1507.5.3, 1507.8.3,  Unrolling, Tear Strength, Pliability, Loss on ASTM D4869 2005

1507.9.3 Heating, Liquid Water Transmission,

Breaking Strength, Dimensional Stability

REFERENCES:

Entity Examination Reference Date

ITS (TST1509) Physical Properties 100539395C0Q-006 10/27/2011

175 (TST1509) Physical Properties 100539385C0Q-002 10/27/2011

1S {TST1509) Physical Properties 100539395C0Q-006 03/14/2014

1TS {QUAL1673) Quality Control Inspaction Report 11/17/2014

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION:

4.1 RhinoRoof U20 is a multilayered polymer woven coated synthetic roof underlayment intended as an aiternate to ASTV
D226, Type | or Type |l felt or D4869 Type I felt. RhinoRoof Underlayment is available in 42-inch wide rolls, and can be
produced in various other sizes.

LIMITATIONS:

5.1 This is a building code evaluation. Neither Trinity| ERD nor Robert Nieminen, P.E. are, :n any way, the Designer o°
Record for any project on which this Evaluation Report, or previous versions thereof, is/was used for permitting or
design guidance unless retained specifically for that purpose.

3. This Evaluation Report is not for use in the HVHZ.

Fire Classification is not part of this Evaluation Report; refer to current Approved Roofing Materials Directory or test
report from accredited testing agency for fire ratings of this product.

s.4 RhinoRoof Underlayments may be used with any prepared roof cover where the product is specifically referenced
within FBC approval documents. If not listed, a request may be made to the AH) for apprcval based on this evaluation
combined with supporting data for the prepared roof covering.

3.5 Allowable roof covers applied atop RhinoRoof Underlayments are follows:

]
] TAsLE 1: RooF Cover OpTIONS
Asphait " — - Waood Shakes Slate o7
Underlayment Shingles Nail-On Tilz foam-On Tile Metal 2 Shingles Simulated Slate
RhinoRoof U20 Yes No No Yes Yes No
5.6 Exposure Limitations:

5.6.1 RhinoRoof Underlayment shall not be left exposed for longer than 30-days after installation

INSTALLATION:

6.1 RhinoRoof Underlayments shall be installed in accordance with Interwrap, Inc. published installation instructions
subject to the Limitations set forth in Section 5 herein and the specifics noted below.

6.2 install RhinoRoof Underlayments in compliance with manufacturer’s published installation instructions and the
requirements for ASTM D226, Type ! or Ii or D4869, Type Il underlayments in FBC Sections 1507 for the type of
prepared roof covering tc be installed.

Evaluation Report 140510.02.12-R2
FL15216-R2

Revision 2: 04/27/2015

Page 2073



6.4.2

BT ERD
Re-fasten any loose decking panels, and check for protruding nail heads. Sweep the substrate thoroughly to remove
any dust and debris prior to application.
RhinoRoof 120:
Fasteners:

For exposure < 24 hours, corrosion resistant fasteners may be 1-inch roofing nails with a 3/8-inch ciameter head, or
those noted in 6.4.2. The use of staples is prohibited.
For exposure > 24 hours up to maximum 30 days, corrosion resistant fasteners shall ba minimum 1-inch diameter

plastic or metal cap nails or FBC HVHZ nails & 1-5/8” diameter tin caps (with the rough edge facing up). The use of
staples is prohibited.

Single Layer: Roof Slope > 4:12:

End (vertical) laps shall be minimum 6-inches and side (horizontal) laps shall be minimum 4-inches. Refer to Interwrap,
Inc. recommendations for alternate lap configurations and/or the use of seatant under certain cond:tions.

For exposure < 24 hours, use of every-other fastening location printed on the surface is acceptable. For exposure > 24
hours up to maximum 3C-days, use of every fastening location printed on the surface is required,

When batten systems are to be installed atop the underlayment, the underlayment need only be preliminarily attached
pending attachment of the battens on the same day. Battens shall not be positioned over cap nails. if this occurs,
remove the cap nail and patch the hole in accordance with Interwrap published instructions.

Double Laver; 2:12 < Roof Slope < 4:12;
End (vertical} laps shall be minimum 12-inches and side (horizontal) laps shall be minimum half-sheet-width plus 1-inch.

Double layer application; begin by fastening a half-width plus 1-inch starter strip along the eaves. Place a full-width
sheet over the starter, completely overlapping the starter course. Continue as noted in 6.5, but maintaining minimum
half-wicth plus 1-inch side (horizontal) laps, resulting in a double-layer application.

BUILDING PERMIT REQUIREMENTS:

As required by the Building Official or Authority Having Jurisdiction in order to properly evaluate the installation of this product.

VIANUFACTURING PLANTS:

Contact the manufacturer or the named QA entity for information on plants covered under Rule 61G20-3 QA requirements.

QuAUTY ASSURANCE ENTITY:
Intertek Testing Services NA Inc.-ETL/Warnock Hersey —QUA1673; (604) 520-3321

- END OF EVALUATION REPORT -

Exterior Research and Design, LLC. Evaluation Repor? 140510.02.12-R2
Certificate of Authorization #9503 FLi5216-R2
. Revision 2: 04/27/2015

Page 3 of 3



PAGE ©1/85

T&C GNS 758

3523764868

10:58

"o
" X5I8
w
L:

220 Yoren
613.850.91

paed By

rosa HO3

AMERICAN CONSTRUCTION METALS

2.0. Bar

5145 Wes! Cifon Sireed
- Tampa, FL. 33634

Rﬂl

"TRIPLE 4" & "QUAD 4" | |
ALUMINUM SOFFIT TRIPLES(T0)

14012(0)15 MCR
14018 {mas e

ALUMINUN SOFFIT
A
TIFICAL_DLEVATIONS &
CONERAL NOTES

G
fs—s—
[}

GENERAL NOVES

. Thisproduct hasbeen meﬂﬁ&ﬁa ond i In complonce with e Aoride
Bulding Code exciudiing the "High Velacity Huricene Tong” [VHZ).

T3

Product gnchos sholl be os Istedand spaced as shawn on details, \
Anchor embedment fo base mioledal shall be beyond wall dresing of
sfueco, ! .

Z010_Fet

.,_soo_é_aaégmmas_aaagamwaggzog:z\
onglneerng orolysis. ) : 4

(L.

. Wood/CMU viell canstruction, by others. must be designed propedy 1o
receive lodds fom tine soffit and/or 2'x 7 bollenstips.  *

s

? | QESCRPION TR

Typicol olavafiors & gesonl notes .

Pl defods Y3

umlﬂ._narrﬁ_lﬂ [

Soffidelols & dengn pvemres e iz GUAD 4(Q6)

soffidetalls, design premwes & bl of moterlal Q4012 [OH5 TH0x)
§ 4014 (0F

TARLE OF COHTENTS

SHI

buun—ﬁ

© 2008 ”R\W- SuUnoma DENBULTANTS

B5/38/2814
a

dgz:60G1 02 Inf

U} ‘winungy swi a7

P00€-G61-25¢€



PAGE 83/83

%

SOFFIT AIR FLOW TABLE )

s D
SOFAT YL .....”.U..”H ‘oorAT TYPR l!M.M.uME.-..l mm mmﬂw
— O m.mm 9
mouw | 3.91 (2.79% Z | qumm M
= Y - - Y R
B | mem (176 8.45% m danow | 14.7418.46 D OO0 mmmmmm e
0000 0—5 N
pavanwd 389 [2.86%)  [MiNeed™ 2.60 [2.56% o 2 i .W mm i

gooan a..uJ R

dgz:60S1 oz inr

T&C GNS 758

18:58 35237640868

85/38/2014

LT |

poaog)

annnAaDb

] 158 LOUVER PATIERN [RULL , W
. g — e ae el
o I v | m m
| P —— o | Lol | 3|3
b eroe—1 T ok el Sl £
. ) UL VENT - g =
O O e g B

i3 AnD BND DETAIS
1T COYERAGE 1 m
e a.wanz_z_% j 2518 l'—n‘s!z!l!:z:g _ m
4
oy 8
g 18' COVIRAGE joxro 01/01/09 |z
4 () wa NTS. |4
o 400" TUCH 24T WD AVARARLE EOR (VTR o &n . JK o
gre.ons) v me LS w
- VA SWMBE 15+
h 4 ® .\.,/.iza R-12019.1 |8
Quap o e

‘ouj 'LUﬂU!UJI'l]V 8wl | 8417

Y00€-G6%-2SE

zd



PAGE B4/B3

TRC GNS 758

19:58 3523764866

B5/38/2014

Lt

e O

TRUN HAL ATIACHED
TROUGHFASOA
815800 M0L

NOIE: fOR SQUARE CUTOVRRHANG,
THISA BOTIOM OFFASCIA FLAT AGARST PANEL

STAPLEY INBTALED O~
B{D OF PANBLAND
ERALOC,
DETAIL "), SHEED S}

Y AX,
e z......_mm.l
DETAIL "E " DETAIL"E" DETARL"G " S
Fasclo §-Channe! JChonnel sl S
say 4 o7 5

I0-£3.40F

! TR ROOF GVEIMNG - m
¢ 23
E§
&8s 4 F]
[} M 2
BN
52 mw m
gyl
i jaT
L1
oo 4300 | -30.0 = mm m
3
NoTe &
1. HOOD RAMDIG AND CONNECTIONS 10 BECESIGHED
4Y THE ARCHITECT OR ENGINERR OF FE00RD ——
2 120COMMON NAIL ORI/ TW CONCRETESCREW A
(WIN, 11/4° EMBEDMERT) 824" ONCBNER SEEOETAL*E" = i
SIDE VEEW - STNGLE SPAN W/ I-CHANMEL W
(Shown v Lusfleaming aveshang) B , mm i
W o
STALE ISIALLED @ kB
iachsenl, 2 | ¥
SIAPLES INSTALUD @ 26 O.C, {NIO WD) C G
ON RCHANNEL [EO QR o o] SIAPLESLOCATED lﬁwﬁ%a_won # &
[INTOWODD ORASORRY) . 3
[l
STASSHUTAUD © m
1Z'0L, (IOWTOY) 2
INRCHANIE. 10T OR 8
HULO 17 0L x
{QrO WOOD OR MASONAY) =
6
=)
td

H

=

N

1
5= 179709

O 2089 LY. Griores ORNEULTANTD InC.

daz:anci n7inr

‘UL "WNUIWNIY 8w | 8411

00E-G65-2GE

gd



p.3

352-495-3004

Lire rime AluMInum, INc.

oUWV LY UU.LUP

T ey wn
] -’
2 R.n_..w. u
m LD
o i\ L]
I EIN o
m 60/6/4 s
e
] 1
m &
m &
i s
=
o)
O
£
]
2 5
o
allki

UNSSHd NISIO

SRVLQ U0s
)

44408 MY

L3N

B

b1
w 14
el ifd]
| mmmww
i
mwnu :

Lienosvw 20

Ao o

‘7021 8 TVN-L X0
1018 BHRVHIC
ia00M Ol 0,21
B CHTWISHI EAvIS

ooy

«9.Nv1Ea

.....

(G0 Eupuesiran M unots)

v
03vu1
oM
wad | AL [
.ﬂ \
]
=2 \
VS
o0%
PR
DNEEAD 4008 =¥ = WVdS

(ENOSYW B0000MOLE)

TOLIOWIKA

O 1O THNVHIHNI
(aoon o) ‘7020
6 ETIVISN SWvIS

al

[BWUDY3-3

wd, V130

WL

HUIHHHI

{(anosww o coom ol

‘D021 BIVN 3D DN BMUVHIN NO

laoom CDuH 0’0 32 & OVIVISHI STIIVLS

T3NNVHI-C/ M NiVdS 31ONKS - MITA 3015

== .3, WII0IS
.. WIS
\I—Iuow

L
AL RAL)
HAKNATY

TANYd INY DV IV YIDSYE40 WOLOR YL
ONVHIRAO LN ABVIIDS HOJ ‘1ON

W08
YOSV HONDBL
GHAOVALY WVN WiliL

(DU 40 LTINS [ UMES)

II* "YWL

{5139H8*, . WYL TR
“TONYW.E

~DENVI ENavié

TANNYHO-A//A NVdS 3IDNIS - MIIA 303S

BHEONO ST 8 (WSS Y/ I-t NN

MROFITENCO MU INE HO VN HOWROD PZI T
CRIDOR HOUENIONS 4O LIUHOWY D AB
CINOKI0 3 QLANOUDGNACD ONY DHIYYE O0M *1

30N
D0t D'OR+ 98
§'8E §'8E+ F
0'0% 0’05+ 18
0'09- 0'a9+ ¥ 7]

CVIRAACI F00H

A
¥

QNvBNYd 0 e ..

B5:81T vlEZ/eE/S0

998v9LETSE

8GL SN 331

cg/v8  39vd




PAGE 02/85

T&C GNS 758

19:58 3523764068

95/38/2814

b 4 swreswauD @
== 1 BNDOFPANR D

e e T TR a0 S S A

AaTad

@wﬁk “ AV {SEE OETAL ")

7 TMALOL,

RS0

DETAIL"J"

?\2_ DESCRITON MAYERIAL
1| FASCIA G215 THK. AL 3105-H94 ALUMINUM
2 |F CRANNEL 0155 THE. AL. 3105 - H24 ALUMMNUM
3 | P CHANNEL 0155 THIC AL 3104 - H19 ALUNINUM
5 | QUAD 4PANR {0105 OR .0135° VHICK] AL 3105 ALUNINUM
"5 | THAE 4PANEL (D1ISOR 0135 THICK] AL, 3105 ALUMINOM
7 [MsOyARMNAL__ - SS.
5 |18 GA.X \/4° 55 SIAPRE (W] /65 M, EMBEDHBNT) S
¥ | ZX27 BATIDN STRIP £C=.£2OR BETIER WOOD
10 ] APAB-C- GROUP 1 EXT. 15/37 PLYWOOD ORBETTER WODD P
(111097 OIA. THAR (W 5/8° MIN. EMBEDMENT) SWE [
1 VERICAL a®
124% 3114 FRAMNG [5G204%) N 12dR 3L ﬁoﬁr&.l\/
H.O.GALY, STEEL ATTACH W/ 2-6d - HO GALY, STERL
CONMOH NAL @26 OK., *—, COMMONNARS COMMON HAL @ 27 O.C.
W 1-UE MDL BWE, \ ©T0P IDRVOFFRAMING W/ 134 MINLEMB

s

g
e

DETAIL"1"

j \° STARLLS INSTAULED @

| [NDOFPAIGLAND
— B A O

(SEZDETAL ")

NOTE
1. WOOD FRAMHG AND CONHECTIONS 10 8 DISIGNED
BY FHE NACHIIECT OR NGINER OF RRCORD

2,124 COMMON NAR ORJ) 6 IW CONCRETE SCREW
{ME. 1174 EVBEDMENT) @ 24 ON CBAER

R o~ V

SEEOEAL’ H* BATIBN @ CL p~
¢ SPAM
SIDE VIEW - DOUBLE SPAN W /BATTEN
(Shown v} tussfiaming cantilever)
s MR w ROOF OVERIANG
SEDEINL"G®
e (SHET ¢
ERANING SEENOIEZ
CHU OR /
weop
FRAMCO
SIDE VIEW - DOUBLE SPAN W/BATTEN
{Shown / tussfframim) overdang)

3 5,5
m_ummwam
ﬁmmm 4
p. 2204
R
wwww w._
X
_Mx
1k
Hi
i [
|
i
g
d
1 3
b Ruwm M
soue NS, 2
Wﬂ” =
{d
" R 12015.1 g
S35 lo

T

dzz:60S4 0z Inf

"OU| "WinujWINpy aw | 8y

¥00E-S6%-25€

gd



s

i

=3

lorida Product ApPproval

Cemplank® Lap Siding

o For use ihside HVHZ:

o Cemplank iap Siding fastener
shall be in accordance with the Miami
0122.04. Consult the Cemplank prod
follow pages for alj other installation

o For use outside of HVHZ,

o Cemplank Lap Siding fastener
shall be in accordance with En

or RIC-2557-15, Consulf the
the follow pages for alf other

types, fastening schedule, and instaliation
-Dade County Florida NOA 15-

uct instaliation instructions on the
requirements,

types, fastening schedule, and instailation
gineering Evaluation Reports R10-2553-15
Cemplank product installation instructions on
instailation requirements,
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CEDAR - BEADED CEDAR - BEADED SMOOTH

|

Store flat and keep dry and
cavered prior to installation.
Installing siding wet or saturated
may result in shrinkage at butt
joints. Carry planks on edge.
Protect edges and comers from
breakage. The manufacturer is not

1. Posiion

OUTDOORS
and offiers in working are
2.Use one oftre folloving wetheds:
a.Best
b.Better i Dust

¢ Good:

———

A

sl2bon so the! wird wil bigw aust away fram user
2.

INDOORS
1. Catorly using score ang snap, or shez
Z. Postion cuting stafon in welventialed

cuting

1S {manual, elecyic or preymatc).
area

¢ Score and snap

1. Sheais {manval, elegirc or preumatc)
feduang creatar saw &guipped witi a

Hardizhadem saw biada and HEPA

L. Dust reducing dircular saw with a Hargiehlage sav blade

(only use for fow 1o moderate cutfng)

- NEVER use a power saw néoors
-NEVERuseamuﬂarwwo!ede:ha:does

net cairy the Mardiekiade so
- NEVER dry sweep — Use wet Suppression

of HEPS Yacyum

v blsda trademarg

responsible for damage caused by
improper R

storage and  §
handling of the
araduct,

Impriant

i :Ei»mpmﬁdrasp‘a'almsenbeussdin
by, idng.com
, 00 nol comply with e 2hove

Nole: For maximym Protection (lowest respirable cust production). the Marutactyeer fecammends always using ‘Bestsvel culing methogs whare feasile,
g pracaces 9 further reduce dyst exposures. Additionz! exposure informazon s avalable
‘priate culing methad for your job requirements. i concern s exists aboist exposire fevels or you
8 qualiid ndustrial hygren‘st or Contzct the Manufacturer for further ilformaton

confunction witt ahova cuttin
i tnhebwudeiarrmememosxappm ¥
prachices, you should always consult

s

« Cemplank® Jap siding can be installed over
sheathing”. Imegularities in frami
- Cemplank® 5

+ Install Cemboard* products with
if greater than 6 is required (fig.
+ Maintaina 4. 2" clearance between

a minimum
3).

bra

resistive barrier must be 3
turer will assume no
building or in accord.

poropriately installed with
respensibility for water infiltration,
ance with local building codes

Cemboard products and roofs, decks, patrs,

steps and driveways (figs.4,5 & 6). Figure 1  Double Wall Single Wall

* Maintain a 1/4” clearance between Cemboarg Products and horizontal flashing (fi. 7). . Construction cmm,"f‘fm _

* Ensure gutters have end caps. Maintain 3 minimum 1 gap between end caps ang siding e feskslie banay 24° 0= max e amcrg
& trim {fg.8). Bl

» Install kickout fiashing at roof-wall junctions (fig. 9).

- Adjacent finished grade must slope away from th

building codes - typically a
+ Do not install Cemboargd p
standing water,
» Cemplank” lap sidin
- DO NOT use siain

roducts, such tha

on Cemboard products.

JOINT TREATMENT

(Required for Factory Built Color /i
Itis not recommended

walerresistive

Figure 2 barrier

(

joint fashing**—

mstall planks in
moderate conlact I/

H

/

Install factory finished

* f only nailed to sheathin
shank x 0.221" HD x 1

**As required by local building code

minimum of 6" in the

g must be installed on v

i
i S S . Ta
——*—".""Y""""

& —
—
L

g, plank can be 3 maximum 9-1/4"
-5%lang corrosion resistant nails.

“"Apply caulk in accordance with caulk

e building in accordance with local
first 10",
t they may remain in contact with

ertical wall applications only.

nish, Recommended for Primed product)
to use caulk at field buty joints,
stud
=
!

v

T 1"frem
‘o

waterfessslive

plank edge -+ barrier

i

3

/

Istala 1 144* starter slrin fo
€rsue a consistent plark angle

edges together at butt joints. leave appropriate gap between
g g ! plarksapagd trim, mg::? caulk'**

wide and must be face nailed at 12" o.c. with 0.09°

manufacturers written application instructions,

WARNING: AVOID BREA
Cemboard prodicls
S0

]
!
]
|

ians and Maly
AND |

nstry
instzllaton ins| eria]
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS MAY LEAD TO SERI

exposures, During dean-up, use Hi
remboardsiding.com or by caliing 1
SATH,

clions to further fimit respirable sifica
Safety Data Shee! avaifatfe at wavy
OUS PERSONAL INJURY O~ -

EPA vacuums or wet cleanup
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Blind Nailing is the preferred method of installation for ajj
Cemplani® jap siding cts

BLIND NaILING
Nails - Wood Framing

‘
5

crews - Steel Framing

Nails - Steel Fra

ming

e R

7/

Nails - Steel Frami

ng

|

0SB minimum 7/16"

CSB minimum 7/16"
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* Consult applicabl_e code compliance report for correct fasteners type and
Fasteners must be comosion resistant, galvanized, or stainless steel, placement to achieve specified design wind foads.
Electro-galvanized are acceptable hut may exhibit premature corosjon, © NOTE: Published wind loads may not be applicable to all areas where
The manufacturer recommends the use of quality, hot-dipped galvanized Local Building podl_as have specific junsdnctl_on. Consult the manufacturer’s
nails. The manufacturer is not responsible for the corrosion resistance of Technical Services jf YOU are unsure of applicable compliance documentation,
fasteners. Stainless steel fasteners are rocommended when installing ~ + Drive fasteners pemendicylar to siding and framing, )
Cemboard” producis near the ocean, farge bodies of water, orin = Fastener heaqs should fit snug against siding (no air space). (fig. A)
very humid climates. < Do not over-drive nail heads or drive nails af an angls.

= [fnailis countersunk, caulk nail hole ang add a nail, (fig. B)

® )I;‘or wood( ;raming, ggder driven nails should be hii flush to the plank with
Cemboard products can be hand nailed or fastened with a pneymatic amer (For steel framing, remove ang replace nail). _
{0ol. Preumalic fastening is highly recommendied. Sot air ;fressure so* Dornotuse aluminum fasteners, staples, or clipped head nails.
that the fastener is driven snug with the surface of the siding. Aflush ~ Snug  Flush
mount attachment on the pneumatic tool is recommended, This will ; Countersunk,
help cantrol the depth the nait s driven, I setting the nail depih proves @ @ g;;'r‘"a%
do not under  ponor

to steel framing), Figure A Figure B drive nails ~ STAPLE
For best results use an Elastomeric Joint Sealan: DO+ 37 use stain on Cemboard products.

complying with ASTM G920 Grade NS, Class 25 or Cembaard products must be painted within 180

higher or a Lalex Joint Sealant complying with ASTH days for primed product and 90 days for unprimed.

834, Caulking/Sealant must be applied in accordance 100% acrylic topcoats are recommended.

with the caulking/sealant manufacturer's written Do not paint when wet. For application rates referto

instructions or ASTM C1193. paint manufacturers specifications.

Back-rolling is fecommended if the siding is sprayed.

* Touch up nicks, sScrapes and nail heads using the Factory Built Color technology touch-up applicator. Touch-up paint should be used sparingly.
if large areas require touch-up, replace the damaged area with new Cemplank® lap siding with Factory Built Color technology.
* Laminate shest mus be removed immediately after installation of each course.
* Terminate non-factory cut edges into frim where possible, and caulk. Color mztched caulks are available from your Factory Built Color product dealer,
* Treat all other non-factory cut edges using the Factory Buitt Color technology edge coaters, available from your Factory Built Color product dealer,

* Repriming is normally not necessary
* 100% acrylic topcosfs are recommendsd
* DO NOT use stain or oillalkyd base paints on Cemboard products

= Apply finish coat in accordance with paint manufacturers written instmctions'iegarding Coverage, application methods, and applicalion temperature

Number of 12 planks, does not include waste

COVE!EQSE AREA CEMPLANK LAP SIDING WIDTH
S
OPENINGS SQ 514 61/% 714 7142 8 814 9144 9172 12

{18Q=1005q.0) (exposure) 4 5 [ 614 63/ 7 8 81/4 1034

T 25 20 i7 16 15 14 13 13 9

P 50 40 3 2 30 23 25 25 19

3 75 60 50 48 44 43 8 38 28

4 109 80 67 54 59 57 50 50 37

5 125 i00 83 80 74 71 63 63 47

6 150 120 100 96 89 86 75 75 55

7 17! 140 7 112 104 100 88 88 65

8 200 160 133 128 119 14 100 100 74

9 225 180 150 144 133 128 113 13 84

10 250 200 167 160 148 143 125 125 93

11 275 220 183 176 163 157 138 138 102

12 300 240 200 192 178 171 150 150 112

13 325 260 217 208 193 186 163 163 121

14 350 280 233 224 207 200 175 i75 130

15 375 300 250 240 222 214 188 188 140

16 400 320 267 256 237 229 200 200 149

17 425 340 283 272 252 243 213 213 158

18 450 360 300 288 267 257 25 225 167

19 475 380 317 304 281 271 238 238 177

20 500 400 333 320 2% 286 250 250 186

This coverage chart is meant as a guide. Actual usage js subject to variables such as building design. The manufacturer does not assume responsibility
for over or under ordering of product. -

U.S. Dept of HUD Malanals Release 1263¢. Texas Depam;ant of Insurance Precuct Evatuation EC-23. Caty of New York MEA 223-93M, and Caffornia DSA PA-019. Thaso dacuments shothd &'so be consulted for
addizanal mioamalion Cancemnrg the suitabBty of this produt for specric applicatons,
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Force Engineering & Testing Inc.
195300 Ramblewood Drive

Humble, TX 77333

Proguct Evaluation Repori

GULF COAST SUPPLY & MANUFACTURING, LLC.
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Florida Product Approval & 116%%.25 R%
Florida Building Code 2010
Per Rule 9N-3
Method: 1 -D

Category: Roofing
Subcategory: Metal Roofing
Compliance Method: 9N-3.005(1)(d)
NON HVHZ

Product Manufacturer:
CULF CCAST SUPPLY & MAMUFACTURING, LLC.
4020 S.W. 449" Street
Horseshoe Beach, Florida 32648

Engineer Evaluator:
Cervence £, Wolfe, PLE. # 44933

Florida Evaluation ANE ID; 1920

Validator:

Lociie Bowdan, PUE. FL 233704

9450 Alysbury Place
Montgomery, AL 36117
Contents:
Evatualon Rzport Pagas i -
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Force Engineering &: Testing Inc,
195301 Ramblewood Driy o
Humble, TX 77338

Compliance Statement: The product as described in this report has demonstrated compliance with the
Florida Building Code 2010, Sections 1504.3.2.

Product Description: Tuff Rib, %” Rib Roof Panel, Min. 29 Ga. Steel, 36” Wide, through fastened roof
panel over 15/32” Plywood decking. Non-Structural Application.

Panel Material/Standards: Material: Minimum 29 Ga. Steel, ASTM A792 or ASTM A653 G30 conforming to
Florida Building Code 2010 Section 1507.4.3. Paint finish optional
Yield Strength: Min. 80.0 ksi
Corrosion Resistance: Panel Material shall comply with Florida Building Code
2010, Section 1507.4.3.

Panel Dimension(s): Thickness: 0.0145” min.
Width: 36"
Rib Height: %" major rib at 9" O.C.

Panel Rollformer: MRS Metal Rollforming Systems

Panel Fastener: #9-15x 1-1/2” HWH Woodgrip with sealing washing or approved equal
%" minimum penetration through plywood
Corrosion Resistance: Per Florida Building Code 2010, Section 1506.6, 1507.4.4

Substrate Description: Min. 15/32” thick, APA Rated plywood over supports at maximum 24" 0.C.
Design of plywood and plywood supports are outside the scope of this
evaluation. Must be designed in accordance w/ Florida Building Code 2010.

Design Uplift Pressures:

Table "A"
Maximum Total Uplift Design Pressure: 71.75 psf 146.0 psf

. v.grgnge | 6-5"-2.5"-6.5%-2.5"-
Fastener Pattern: 9"-9"-9".9 6.5%2.5".6.5%

Fastener Spacing: 24" 0.C. 12" 0.C.

*Design Pressure includes a Safety Factor = 2.0.
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FL#11651.26 R1 February 22, 2012



Code Compliance:

Evaluation Report Scope:

Performance Standards:

Reference Data:

Test Standard Equivalency:

Quality Assurance Entity:

Minimum Slope Range:

Installation:

Underlayment:

FL#11651.26 R1

Force Engineering & Testing Inc.
19530 Ramblewood Drive
Humble,TX 77338

The product described herein has demonstrated compliance with
The Florida Building Code 2010, Section 1504.3.2.

The product evaluation is limited to compliance with the structural wind load
requirements of the Florida Building Code 2010, as relates to Rule 9N-3.

The product described herein has demonstrated compliance with:
® UL 580-06 - Test for Uplift Resistance of Roof Assemblies
* UL 1897-04 - Uplift Test for Roof Covering Systems
®  FM 4471, Section 5.4 - Foot Traffic Resistance Test

1. UL 580-94 / 1897-98 Uplift Test
Farce Engineering & Testing, Inc. (FBC Organization # TST-5328)
Report No. 117-00337-05 & 117-03317-08D, Dated 05/05/05 & 07/09/08
2. FM 4471-95, Section 5.4 Foot Traffic Resistance Test
Force Engineering & Testing, Inc. (FBC Organization # TST-5328)
Report No. 117-0238T-09E, Dated 07/21/2009
3. Certificate of Independence
By Terrence E. Wolfe, P.E. (No. 44923) @ Force Engineering & Testing, Inc.
{FBC Organization # ANE ID: 1920)

=

The UL 580-94 test standard is equivalent to the UL 580-06 test standard.
2. The UL 1897-98 test standard is equivalent to the UL 1897-04 test standard.

The manufacturer has established compliance of roof panel products in
accordance with the Florida Building Code and Rule 9N-3.005 (3) for
manufacturing under a quality assurance program audited by an approved
quality assurance entity.

Minimum Siope shall comply with Florida Building Code 2010, including Section
1507.4.2 and in accordance with Manufacturers recommendations. For slopes
less than 3:12, lap sealant must be used in the panel side laps.

Install per manufacturer’s recommended details.

Per Manufacturer’s installation guidelines per Florida Building Code 2010 Section
1507.4.5.
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Force Engineeﬁng & Testing inc.
19530 Ramblewood Driy ©
Humble, TX 77338

Roof Panel Fire Classification: Fire classification is not part of this acceptance.
Shear Diaphragm: Shear diaphragm values are outside the scope of this report.
Design Procedure; Based on the dimensions of the structure, appropriate wind loads are

determined using Chapter 16 of the Florida Building Code 2010 for roof cladding
wind loads. These component wind loads for roof cladding are compared to the
allowable pressure listed above. The design professional shall select the
appropriate erection details to reference in his drawings for proper fastener
attachment to his structure and analyze the panel fasteners for pullout and
pullover. Support framing must be in compliance with Florida Building Code 2010
Chapter 22 for steel, Chapter 23 for wood and Chapter 16 for structural loading.
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GULFRIB™ DETAIL MANUAL

FORMERLY KNOW AS TUFF-RIB

Gt

Gulf Coast Tuff-Rib" Roofing Panels

- ST\

fCoast

SUPPLY & MANUFACTURING

SECTION PROPERTIES ALLOWABLE L.OADS (PSF)
Fb. Live Load Live Load
Panel | Fy ([Thickne Ksi Weight| Girth Ix In.|Sx In ix In.[Sx In Wind Load (Stress) (Deflection)
Gauge| KSI In. Pos. [Neg. PSF In. | Positive | Negative 2 6 3 (361 4' | 2 6 3 Bl 4 | 2 e 3 36 4
Bending | Bending
26ga.| 80 | .0187 | 36 | 36 | .91 42 0288 .0482,0288.1892170{100] 76 | 56 (42 [128]82 | 57 |42 |32 [102|52 |30 |19 |13
29ga.| 80 | .0142 | 36 | 36 | .69 |40.875|02321037410232|1786{133) 85|59 | 43|33 |100|64 |44 |33 |25)|82 |42 |25 |15 ]10
Fastening Schedule for Various Wind Speeds
Wind Speed Zone
110 MPH 120 MPH 130 MPH | 140 MPH
Roof | Fastener . . | OnCenter | OnCenter | OnCenter | OnCenter
Zone | Type Fastener Size) Attaching to: Spacing Spacing Spacing Spacing
Woodgrip 1x4 wood " w " "w
Zone 1 wolZace| #9-15X 1% BiiinG 24 24 24 24
Woodgrip® 1x4 wood "
Zone ) o o] FONEX A | 24" 24 24" 12"
w°°dgrip® 1x4 wood " " (1] w
Zone 3 Wolizace| #I15x 1% e 24 12 12 12
r—Zone 2 o a
s—Eave e Roof Zones
e bl :..|—>_  Each “zone" of the roof has its own
& screw requirements. Dimension a is
defined as 10% of the minimum width
of the building, or 40% of the mean
......................................................................... —¥_ height of the roof, whichever is
Ri a smaller; however, a cannot be less
idge X~ than either 4% of the minimum width

.........................................................................

of the building, or 3 feet.

Ridge _

and on the overlap side of the panel lap.

1(888) 393-0335 » FAX (352) 498-7852 « www.GulfCoastSupply.com

Figure 7 Screws should be placed on both sides of the ribs at both eave and ridge,




